TURNS
CHAPTER 31
TURNS
Authority
N.J.S.A 27:lA-5, 27:lA-6, 27:7-17, 27:7-21, 39:4-34, 39:4-81,
39:4-85.1, 39:4-88, 39:4-91, 39:4-98, 39:4-138.1, 39:4-139,
39:4-140, 39:4-183.6, 39:4-183.27, 39:4-198, 39:4-199, 39:4-201.1,
39:4-208.
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.159, effective March 4, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 292(b), 30 N.J.R. 1299(d).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 31, Tums, expires on March 4, 2003.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 31, Tums, was adopted as N.J.AC. 16:28-6 by R.1974 d.324,
effective November 20, 1974. See: 6 N.J.R. 413(a), 7 N.J.R. 32(a).
N.J.AC. 16:28-6 was administratively recodified as N.J.AC.
16:31-1, effective June 14, 1979.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 31, Turns,
expired on August 1, 1983.
Chapter 31, Tums, was adopted as R.1983 d.495, effective November
7, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1450(b), 15 N.J.R. 1867(d).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 31, Turns, was
readopted as R.1988 d.290, effective June 1, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
887(a), 20 N.J.R. 1569(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 31, Turns, was
readopted as R.1993 d.257, effective May 7, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R.
1479(b), 25 N.J.R. 2496(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 31, Turns, was
readopted as R.1998 d.159, effective March 4, 1998. See: Source and
Effective Date.

County.
i. Southbound into the entrance (2) of Nelson's
Comer Shopping Center.
ii. From the Exits (2) of the Shopping Center to
Route U.S. 206, southbound.
4. No left turn in Lawrence Township, Mercer County:
i. From Route U.S. 206 northbound onto Monroe
Avenue and Hendrickson Road between the hours of
7:00 A.M. and 9:00 P.M., Sunday through Saturday.
5. No "U" tum movements in Princeton Borough,
Mercer County:
i. For the entire length of Route U.S. 206 (approxi-
mate mileposts 53.31 to 54.47).
Supp. 4-6-98
16:31 1.1
Amended by R.1974 d.324, effective November 30, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 413(a), 7 N.J.R. 32(a).
Amended by R.1975 d.48, effective March 6, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 72(b), 7 N.J.R. 155(a).
Amended by R.1983 d.173, effective June 6, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 426(b), 15 N.J.R. 930(a).
(a)2 added.
As amended, R.1983 d.230, effective June 20, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 522(b), 15 N.J.R. 1037(c).
As amended, R.1984 d.257, effective June 18, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 860(a), 16 N.J.R. 1620(b).
Deleted old (a)3 and inserted new text.
Amended by R.1985 d.390, effective August 5, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1250(a), 17 N.J.R. 1904(a).
(a)4 added.
Amended by R.1992 d.115, effective March 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 78(a), 24 N.J.R. 968(b).
Added (a)5.
Amended by R.1994 d.439, effective September 6, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2547(a), 26 N.J.R. 3740(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.521, effective November 18, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4082(a), 28 N.J.R. 4898(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.243, effective July 7, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1287(a), 29 N.J.R. 2843(b).
In (a)4i, amended days and hours left turns prohibited.
16:31-1.2 Route 24
(a) Turning movements of traffic on the certain parts of

into the driveway of Lot 12, Block 270, located approxi-
mately 400 feet east of Kenvil Avenue-Berkshire Valley
Road (Co. Rd. 642) (approximate milepost 34.69).
Supp. 4-6-98 31-2
DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION
ii. From southbound out of the driveway of Lot 12,
Block 270, located approximately 400 feet east of Ken-
vii Avenue-Berkshire Valley Road (Co. Rd. 642) to
eastbound onto Route U.S. 46 (approximate milepost
34.69).
R.1975 d.337, effective November 6, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 487(a), 7 N.J.R. 576(d).
Amended by R.1983 d.153, effective May 16, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 319(a), 15 N.J.R. 808(c).
(a)2 added.
Amended by R.1986 d.209, effective June 16, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 625(a), 18 N.J.R. 1310(a).
(a)li and ii added; (a)2i added.
Amended by R.1990 d.63, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3437(a), 22 N.J.R. 362(a).
Added (a)liii.
Amended by R.1994 d.356, effective July 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1771(a), 26 N.J.R. 2915(b).